
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008677-2021 

Tender

Integrated Geospatial Services

Defra Network eTendering Portal

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-008677

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02a956  

Published 22 April 2021, 10:54pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Defra Network eTendering Portal

17 Nobel House

London

SW1P 3JR

Email

jonathan.rosenfeld@defra.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2072385921

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008677-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008677-2021
mailto:jonathan.rosenfeld@defra.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk

Buyer's address

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=47737

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=47737

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=47737

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Environment

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk
https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=47737
https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=47737
https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=47737


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Integrated Geospatial Services

Reference number

28707

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71354100 - Digital mapping services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Rural Payments Agency (RPA) is an executive agency of Department for Environment, Food
and Rural Affairs (Defra) that is responsible for annual payments of over £2 billion in direct
aid and rural development to farmers, land managers and food producers in England. Primary
business activities this contract will deliver are around the provision of a flexible workforce
and use of remote sensing techniques for: Controls, compliance and monitoring - Enforcing
statutory environmental conditions and verifying subsidy scheme claims by remotely
inspecting land through the use of computer aided photo interpretation (CAPI) and/ or
machine learning techniques. Land registration and digitising - Creation and maintenance of
geospatial data products that are used as key controls or reference data against which
subsidy scheme claims are cross-checked. Land registration service is administered by the
RPA and the data is used extensively by DEFRA and outside the subsidy arena.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £15,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No



Page 4 to 7

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71222200 - Rural areas mapping services

71354200 - Aerial mapping services

72300000 - Data services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Primary business activities this contract will deliver are around the provision of a flexible
workforce and use of remote sensing techniques for: Controls, compliance and monitoring -
Enforcing statutory environmental conditions and verifying subsidy scheme claims by
remotely inspecting land through the use of computer aided photo interpretation (CAPI)
and/ or machine learning techniques. Land registration and digitising - Creation and
maintenance of geospatial data products that are used as key controls or reference data
against which subsidy scheme claims are cross-checked. Land registration service is
administered by the RPA and the data is used extensively by DEFRA and outside the subsidy
arena.  

The business activities can be associated with the contract services include but are not
limited to: 

• Imagery product creation – including orthorectification and pre-processing 

• Ground truthing, collecting in situ data and rapid field visits 

• Crop and vegetation classification 

• Remote sensing inspection and controls – computer aided photo interpretation (CAPI) 

• Digitising - Rural land registration data maintenance (land parcel data layer, land cover data
layer, hedge control data layer),  

• Quality Control 



Page 5 to 7

• To provide quality trained resources that can be flexed up or down 

• Reporting of performance and quality using Management Information (MI)  

• Supplementary Business Analysis and IT support (Testing, Requirements input, Operational
support, MI and performance monitoring)  

• Geospatial consultancy to deliver proof of concepts and pilot studies to exploit
advancements in technology and evolve the operation.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

24

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Option for 3 x 12 month extensions

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

24 May 2021

Local time

10:00am

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Tender must be valid until: 23 November 2021

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

24 May 2021

Local time

10:00am



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Defra

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-12T05:17:13+0100
	TCPDF




